enhancing the integrity and efficiency of the ASX listing rules’, dated 28 November 2018.

Resolution means the one resolution set out in the Notice.

Royalty has the meaning given to it in 1.4(C).

Section means a section of the Explanatory Statement.

Schedule 1 means schedule 1 to this Notice of Meeting and Explanatory Memorandum, the
Pro-forma Financial Statement.

Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

Global Vanadium Limited – Notice of Meeting   15

Tenement means Exploration Permit 127, Georgina Basin, Alice Springs, Northern Territory,
Australia, known as the Southern Georgina Project, area: 184 Block, grant date: 14
December 2007, renewal/expiry date: 13 December 2022.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

  16

SCHEDULE 1 PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENT

Global Vanadium Limited

Proforma Statement of Financial Position

Reviewed
31 December

2018

Mar 2019
Quarter
Change

Sale of
EP 127 Proforma

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 468,774 (54,282) 500,000 914,992

Prepayments   13,288 - - 13,288

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  482,062 (54,282) 500,000 927,780

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other Assets 612,476 10,000 1,000,000 1,622,476

Deferred exploration and
evaluation expenditure (NT)

3,541,776 - (3,541,776) -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 4,154,252 10,000 (2,541,776) 1,622,476

TOTAL ASSETS 4,636,314 (44,282) (2,041,776) 2,550,256

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 34,244 (11,840) - 22,404

TOTAL LIABILITIES   34,244

(11,840)

- 22,404

NET ASSETS (LIABILITIES) 4,602,070 (32,442) (2,041,776) 2,527,852

EQUITY

Issued Capital

55,759,618

-

-

55,759,618

Accumulated Losses (51,157,548) (32,442) (2,041,776) (53,231,766)

TOTAL EQUITY 4,602,070 (32,442) (2,041,776) 2,527,852

Notes

1. Tax considerations excluded

2. Potential future royalties excluded

ACN: 112 893 491

 2019 GENERAL MEETING PROXY FORM

I/We being shareholder(s) of Global Vanadium Limited and entitled to attend and vote hereby:

ST
EP

 1

APPOINT A PROXY

 The Chairman of
the meeting OR

 PLEASE NOTE: If you leave the section blank, the
Chairman of the Meeting will be your proxy.

If no individual(s) or body corporate(s) is named, the Chairman of the Meeting, as my/our proxy to act generally at the meeting on
my/our behalf, including to vote in accordance with the following directions (or, if no directions have been given, and to the extent